

No. 20-1784

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DANIEL DEUBLE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals to the State of Ohio,  
Eighth Appellate District**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Michael C. O'Malley  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

Daniel T. Van  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*

The Justice Center, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 443-7865  
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Petitioner State of Ohio*

August 11, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. A Settled Framework Does Not Prevent Review .....	2
II. Respondent’s Opposition Confirms the Need for Review.....	4
III.A Commonsense Approach Based On Reasonable Inferences Establishes Probable Cause .....	7
IV.The Court Below Held Respondent Had a Privacy Interest in His Cell Phone Notification Screen.....	8
V. The Brief in Opposition Does Not Raise Any Vehicle Concerns .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	3
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Melendez-Diaz</i> , No. 05-P-1213, 2007 Mass. App. Unpub. LEXIS 566 (Mass. Ct. App. July 31, 2007) .....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)...	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	3, 6
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	2
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) .....	2
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1982).....	2, 3
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	2
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020).....	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	7
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	9
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	3, 6
<i>People v. Riley</i> , No. D059840, 2013 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1033, 2013 WL 475242 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2013) .....	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	1, 8, 9
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	10

*Spinelli v. United States*, 393 U.S. 410 (1968) ..... 2  
*State v. Smith*, 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009)..... 9  
*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 3, 4  
*United States v. Brixen*, 908 F.3d 276 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) 8  
*United States v. Cortez*, 449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 3  
*United States v. Sokolow*, 490 U.S. 1 (1989) ..... 4  
*Utah v. Strieff*, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)..... 11  
*Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806 (1996) ..... 7  
*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1962) ..... 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fourth Amendment ..... passim
